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3. Secun.tJ.c:; issued by the Government National 
Mortqaqc Association, the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgaqc Corporation, the Federal Home Loan 
Bank Board, the Federal National Mortgaqe 
AssocJ.ation, and Farm Crcul.t System banks are 
permJ.ssible investments under section 7-6-202, 
MCA. Mortqaqe-backed certJ.ficates issued by a 
private entity but quaranteed by the 
Government National Mortqage Association are 
not permJ.ssible investments under sect ion 
7-6-202, MCA. Treasury investment growth 
receipts represent investments in direct 
obl1qations o! the Un1ted States qovernment 
permissible under sectl.on 7-6-202, MCA. 

4. The permlSsiblt< alternatives for deposJ.t or 
J.nvestment of county general fund moneys, 
prot~st fund moneys, and school d1strict 
moneys d1ffer and are governed, respectl.vely, 
by sections 7- 6-202 to 213, 15-l-402, and 
20-9-::!13(41, MCA. 

Very truly yours, 

lUKE CREELY 
Attorney Genurdl 

VO~UME NO. 42 OPINION NO. 26 

ARMED FORCES - Town not required to give paid ml.ll.tary 
leave of absence; 
CITIES AND TOWNS Town not required to gl.ve paid 
m1l1.tary leave of absence; 
LEAVES OF ABSENCE Town not required to <Jl.Ve paid 
mill.tary leave of absence; 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT Town not requJ.red to give paid 
military leav~ of absence; 
MUNICIPA~ GOVERNMENT - Town not regul.red to gl.Ve paid 
military leave of absence; 
MONTANA COD£ ANNOTATED - Sections 7-l - 411 1 , 7- 1-4121 (91, 
10- 1- 604; 
MONTANA CONSTITUTION - Article Xl, section l; 
UNITED STATES CODE 38 U. S.C. SS 2024(dl, 2024(£1. 

HE~D: An employee of a t.own is not entitled t o a 
leave of abs~nc~ with pay while attending 
regular encampments, tratning cruises, or 
similar tratnl.ng programs of the orqanized 
militia or of lhe military forces of the 
United States . 
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Donald D. 
saco Town 
171 South 
Malta MT 

Cole 
Attorney 
Central Avenue 

59538 

Dear Mr. Cole: 

17 September 1987 

Your request for my op~n~on inqu~res whether a town 
employee who is a member or the National Cuard is 
ent~tled t o a leave of absence with pay while attending 
a training sess~on w~th the National Guard . The subject 
of m1l1tary leave is addressed by section 10-1-604 , MC/\, 
as follows: 

A s1:a1:c, cny , !:!..!: countv employee who is a 
mumber o i the o rganized milicia of this state 
or who 1s a membvr of the organized o r 
unorgan1zud reserve corps or mil~tary forcMs 
of thu United States and who has been an 
employe" for a pertod or 6 months shall be 
given leave of absence w~th par for a period 
of l.lme not to exceed 15 working days in a 
calendar year for attending regular 
encampments, tra1n1ng cruises , and sim1lar 
train1ng p r ograms of the organ1zed m1litia or 
of the military forces of the United States. 
Th1s leave may not be charged against the 
employee's annual vacuuon time . (Emphasis 
added. I 

Your letter cone ludes 
appl1cat10n to a town 
conclusion . 

that lh1s 
employee . l 

section has no 
agree with your 

The Montana Const~tut1on defines tht!! t erm "local 
government units" to include count~es and ancorporated 
cities and towns . Men~ . Const . art . XI, S I. Cities 
and towns ate separatMly defined entitles according to 
population, as sut forth in section 7-1-4111, MCA. The 
term "municipality" means "an entity wh1ch incorporates 
as a city or town . " S 7-1-4121(9), ~!CA. The plain 
mean1ng of the word " clty" is not synonymous with the 
word "town." I cannot 1nsert what the Legislature has 
omitted . lf the Legi slature had 1ntended to include 
towns 1n sect1on 10-1-604, MCA , ~t could have e xpressly 
done so e~ther by enumer at10n or by utillzation of the 
term " local government units" or "munic~pal1t1es." As a 
rule 1n st~tutory construction, expressio unius ~ 
exclus1o alter1us, i . e . , the express1on o( one excludes 
the other . r conclude that section 10-1-604 , MCA , does 
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not apply to " town. and that a town 1.s there f o re not 
required to grant pa1d leaves of absence for m1litary 
tra1n1ng. 

Accordtng to federal law, a publ1.c or private employer 
must grant a leave of dbs~nce Lor the period required to 
perform act1.ve duty for trn1ning or inact1ve duty 
tra1n1.ng in the armed forces of the United Stat es, 
includ1.ng the Nat1.onal Guard. 38 U.S.C . SS 20241d), 
(f). The federal law further prov'des: "Upon such 
employee's release from a per1od of suth active duty for 
tra1ning or inact1.ve duty training, or upon such 
employee's dtscharge from hosp1.talization incident to 
that train1.ng, such employee shall be permitted to 
return to such employee· ~ position with such seniority, 
status, pay, and vacatton as such employee would have 
had if such employee had not been absent for such 
purposes." 38 u.s .c. S 2024(d). Whtle the section is 
ambiguous Wlth respect to whether the leave o f absence 
must be g1ven on a pa1.d o r unpaid basis, 1t has been 
determtned that the Veteran's Reemployment Rights Act 
does not requ1re an employer to pay a reserv1.st for the 
t1.me he 1s away on reserve train1.ng duty but only 
requ1res that a reasonable request for an unpaid leave 
of absence upon proper nottce be granted. Hi 11 iard v. 
New Jersey Army Nattonal Guard, 527 f. Supp . 40~ (D.N . J . 
1981) 0 

TliEREfORE, IT IS MY OPINION : 

An employ~~ of a town is no• entitled t o a 
abs~nce w1.th pay while attending 
encampments , •ra1n1ng cruises , or similar 
programs of the organi zed m1litia or 
mil1tary (orces of the Un1ted States . 

Very truly yours. 

MIKE GR.:;ELY 
Attorney General 

leave o f 
regular 

uaining 
of the 

VOLUME NO. 42 OPINION NO. 27 

LIENS - Dehn1tion of "owner" of real property be1ng 
purchased under a con•ract for deed; 
TAXATION AND REVENUE - Dehnition of "owner" of real 
property being purchased under a contract for deed; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED SectLons 15-8-601; 
1~-16-402(1); 

OPTNIONS Of TfiE ATTORNEY GENERAL - 9 Op . Act'y Gen. at 
440 (1920- 22) , 23 Op . Att' y Gen. No . 114 (1950). 
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